# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

to maintain said premises in proper condition and repair for its use in accomplishing its said purposes, THEN said premises shall revert to the Grantors, their successors and assign forever. The grantee shall file for recording a sworn statement of compliance with the conditions of this deed with the Register of Deeds of Lincoln County on or before January 1st each year. Failure to do so for 2 successive years shall be conclusive evidence that the conditions of this deed have been broken, and the filing of such sworn statement of compliance in any year shall be conclusive evidence that the conditions of this deed have been complied with."

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 13

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid;

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. From the income to the general highway fund for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956, and from July 1, 1956 to June 30, 1957—shall be segregated, apportioned, and expended for:

Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads \$1,720,000 \$1,720,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 4, 1955

### Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge and the Recorder of the Lincoln Municipal Court, Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 239, § 19, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 19 of chapter 239 of the private and special laws of 1913, as last amended by

CHAP. 15

chapter 90 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive the salary of \$7,500 \$2,000 per year, to be paid him in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Lincoln county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 239, § 19, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 19 of chapter 239 of the private and special laws of 1913, as last amended by chapter 89 of the private and special laws of 1927, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said salary shall not be paid until said judge shall have paid into the county treasury all fees so received by him. Said recorder shall receive a salary of four hundred dollars \$1,500 per year.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1955.

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 15

#### AN ACT to Validate Actions at Certain Town Meetings.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the voters of the town of Fort Kent, and the voters of Wallagrass Plantation, New Canada Plantation, Eagle Lake Plantation, St. John Plantation and St. Francis Plantation at their respective annual meetings held in March 1948 voted to join each other in forming a High School Community District providing for the construction and acquiescence of certain school building facilities; and

Whereas, the validity of said meetings and a sufficiency of the proceedings have been questioned; and

Whereas, the present high school building which serves the above-mentioned town and plantations is overcrowded and unsafe; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to enable the above-mentioned town and plantations to contract in order that new facilities be constructed and acquired in this building season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Validating provision. The action of the voters of the town of Fort Kent, and the action of the voters of Wallagrass Plantation, New Canada Plantation, Eagle Lake Plantation, St. John Plantation and St. Francis Plantation taken at their respective annual meetings held in March 1948 approving a joint action to pro-